where any transaction references more than one currency or where assets/liabilities are denominated in a currency other than the
functional currency of the Company.

The major foreign currency exposure for the company is denominated in USD. Additionally, transactions entered into in other
currencies are not significant in relation to the total volume of the foreign currency exposures.

The following table sets forth information relating to foreign currency exposure from non-derivative financial instruments:
Particulars Liabilities Assets

As at
 31 March 2024

As at
 31 March 2023

As at
 31 March 2024

As at
 31 March 2023

USD  715.46  892.64  207.09  232.37
Euro  -   2.24  -   -
The above table represents total exposure of the company towards foreign exchange denominated assets and liabilities.

For the years ended 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023, every 1% depreciation/appreciation in the exchange rate between the
Indian rupee and the respective currencies for the above mentioned financial assets/liabilities would affect the Company’s net
profit by approximately ₹ 5.08 million and ₹ 6.62 million respectively.
Particulars Impact on Profit & Loss Impact on Equity

As at
 31 March 2024

As at
 31 March 2023

As at
 31 March 2024

As at
 31 March 2023

a) USD Sensitivity
Rupee/USD - Increase by 1%  (5.08)  (6.60)  (5.08)  (6.60)
Rupee/USD - Decrease by 1%  5.08  6.60  5.08  6.60

b) EURO  Sensitivity
Rupee/Euro - Increase by 1%  -   (0.02)  -   (0.02)
Rupee/Euro - Decrease by 1%  -   0.02  -   0.02

(ii) Interest Rate Risk:
Interest rate risk refers to the possibility that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rate. The Company is exposed to fluctuations in interest rates in respect of rupee loans carrying a
floating rate of interest and USD External Commercial Borrowing carrying a floating SOFR linked Interest rate.

Variable-rate instruments As at
31 March 2024

As at
31 March 2023

Term Loans from Banks  327.64  182.62
External commercial borrowings  709.69  885.53
Cash Credit from Bank  297.89  573.37
Total  1,335.22  1,641.52

Sensitivity analysis
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest rates.

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss and the
Company does not have any designate derivatives (interest rate swaps). The exposure of Company’s borrowing to interest rate
changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:
Particulars Impact on Profit & Loss

As at
 31 March 2024

As at
 31 March 2023

a) Long Term Borrowings  Sensitivity
-Increase by 1%  (10.37)  (10.68)
-Decrease by 1%  10.37  10.68

b) Short Term  Borrowings  Sensitivity
-Increase by 1%  (2.98)  (5.73)
-Decrease by 1%  2.98  5.73

176

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2024
(All amounts are in ₹ Million, unless otherwise stated)

(b) Credit Risk:
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company.
Credit risk encompasses of both, the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of creditworthiness as well as concentration
risks.

The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral, where
appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The customers are categorised based on the nature

[…]

than one currency or where assets/liabilities are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Group.
The major foreign currency exposure for the group is denominated in USD. Additionally, transactions entered into in other
currencies are not significant in relation to the total volume of the foreign currency exposures.

The following table sets forth information relating to foreign currency exposure from non-derivative financial instruments:
Particulars Liabilities Assets

As at
 31 March 2024

As at
 31 March 2023

As at
 31 March 2024

As at
 31 March 2023

USD  1,742.06  1,881.10  199.04  274.40
Euro  -   2.24  -   -
The above table represents total exposure of the Group towards foreign exchange denominated assets and liabilities.

For the years ended 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023, every 1% depreciation/appreciation in the exchange rate between the
Indian rupee and value in the respective currencies for the above mentioned financial assets/liabilities would affect the Groups’
net profit by approximately ₹ 15.43 million and ₹ 16.09 million respectively.
Particulars Impact on Profit & Loss Impact on Equity

As at
 31 March 2024

As at
 31 March 2023

As at
 31 March 2024

As at
 31 March 2023

a) USD Sensitivity
Rupee/USD - Increase by 1%  (15.43)  (16.07)  (15.43)  (16.07)
Rupee/USD - Decrease by 1%  15.43  16.07  15.43  16.07

b) EURO  Sensitivity
Rupee/Euro - Increase by 1%  -   (0.02)  -   (0.02)
Rupee/Euro - Decrease by 1%  -   0.02  -   0.02

(ii) Interest Rate Risk:
Interest rate risk refers to the possibility that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rate. The Group is exposed to fluctuations in interest rates of respective currency loans carrying a
floating rate of interest and USD External Commercial Borrowing carrying a floating SOFR linked interest rate.
Variable-rate instruments As at

31 March 2024
As at

31 March 2023
Term Loans from Banks and others  365.94  219.68
External commercial borrowings  709.69  885.53
Cash Credit from Bank  313.51  588.58
Total  1,389.14  1,693.79

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2024

(All amounts are in ₹ Million, unless otherwise stated)

226

Sensitivity analysis
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest rates.

The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss and the
Group does not have any designate derivatives (interest rate swaps). The exposure of Group’s borrowing to interest rate changes
at the end of the reporting period are as follows:
Particulars Impact on Profit & Loss

As at
 31 March 2024

As at
 31 March 2023

a) Long Term - Borrowings  Sensitivity
Increase by 1%  (10.76)  (11.05)
Decrease by 1%  10.76  11.05

b) Short Term - Borrowings  Sensitivity
Increase by 1%  (3.14)  (5.89)
Decrease by 1%  3.14  5.89

(b) Credit Risk:
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group.
Credit risk encompasses of both, the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of creditworthiness as well as concentration
risks.

The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral, where
appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The customers are categorised based on the nature
of transaction and the credit risk associated with them is managed through credit approvals, establishing credit limits and